

In the United States Court of Appeals for the Sixth Circuit

POLYWEAVE PACKAGING, INC.,
Plaintiff-Appellant,

v.

PETER PAUL MONTGOMERY BUTTIGIEG,
Secretary, United States Department of Transportation,
in his official capacity,
Defendant-Appellee.

On Appeal from the United States District Court
for the Western District of Kentucky

Plaintiff-Appellant's Opening Brief

Oral Argument Requested

November 15, 2021

Sheng Li
Mark Chenoweth
New Civil Liberties Alliance
1225 19th St. NW, Suite 450
Washington, DC 20036
(202) 869-5210
sheng.li@ncla.legal

Christopher Wiest
Counsel of Record
Chris Wiest, Attorney at Law, PLLC
25 Town Center Blvd., Ste. 104
Crestview Hills, KY 41017
(513) 257-1895

Counsel for Plaintiff-Appellant

TABLE OF CONTENTS

CORPORATE DISCLOSURE STATEMENT	i
STATEMENT REGARDING ORAL ARGUMENT	ii
TABLE OF CONTENTS.....	iii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	v
JURISDICTIONAL STATEMENT	1
STATEMENT OF ISSUES	1
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	1
I. INTRODUCTION.....	1
II. FACTUAL BACKGROUND.....	2
A. The Department of Transportation Acknowledges and Responds to Inadequate Due Process in Enforcement Actions.....	2
B. The Department Promulgates ‘Subpart D’ Regulations to Ensure Due Process in Enforcement Actions.....	4
C. The Department Rescinds Subpart D Without Explanation.....	7
III. PRIOR PROCEEDINGS.....	8
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....	10
STANDARD OF REVIEW	12
ARGUMENT	13
I. POLYWEAVE HAS STANDING TO CHALLENGE SUBPART D’S RESCISSION	13
A. Deprivation of Polyweave’s Right to <i>Brady</i> Evidence, Standing Alone, Establishes an Article III Injury.....	14
B. Rescission of Subpart D Rights Is an Article III Injury Because Those Rights Were Promulgated to Protect Against Constitutional Harms	21
C. Polyweave Suffers an Article III Injury by Being Denied Exculpatory Evidence in an Ongoing Administrative Enforcement Proceeding.....	26
1. Polyweave Suffers Informational Injury	26
2. Polyweave’s Claim Based on Informational Injury Is Not Moot.....	32
3. Polyweave’s Informational Injury Is Redressable	34
D. Polyweave Suffers Article III Pocketbook Injuries by Being Forced to Expend Additional Resources.....	35

II. POLYWEAVE IS ENTITLED TO A PRELIMINARY INJUNCTION.....	37
A. Regulations Issued Under 49 U.S.C. § 322(a), Including Subpart D, Are Reviewable Under the APA.....	38
B. Polyweave Is Likely to Succeed on the Merits Because the Rescission of Subpart D Was Arbitrary and Capricious	43
C. Polyweave Is Likely to Succeed on the Merits Because the Rescission of Subpart D Failed to Follow Notice-and-Comment Procedures	47
D. The Rescission of Subpart D Inflicts Irreparable Injury.....	49
E. The Public Interest Favors an Injunction.....	50
CONCLUSION.....	50
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE.....	52

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>Am. Canoe Ass’n, Inc. v. City of Louisa Water & Sewer Comm’n</i> , 389 F.3d 536 (6th Cir. 2004).....	13, 26
<i>AFL-CIO v. NLRB</i> , 466 F. Supp. 3d 68 (D.D.C. 2020)	47, 48
<i>Barnhart v. Walton</i> , 535 U.S. 212 (2002).....	48
<i>Brady v. Maryland</i> , 373 U.S. 83 (1963).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Brodie v. Dep’t of Health and Human Serv.</i> , 951 F. Supp. 2d 108 (D.D.C. 2013)	17
<i>California v. Bernhardt</i> , 472 F. Supp. 3d 573 (N.D. Cal. 2020)	44
<i>Campbell v. United States</i> , 365 U.S. 85 (1961).....	15
<i>City of Pontiac Retired Emps. Ass’n v. Schimmel</i> , 751 F.3d 427 (6th Cir. 2014) (en banc)	12
<i>Collins v. Yellen</i> , 141 S. Ct. 1761 (2021)	13, 36
<i>Dep’t of Com. v. New York</i> , 139 S. Ct. 2551 (2019)	38
<i>Dep’t of Homeland Security v. Regents of the University of California</i> , 140 S. Ct. 1891 (2020).	<i>passim</i>
<i>Demjanjuk v. Petrovsky</i> , 10 F.3d 338 (6th Cir. 1993).....	18, 19
<i>Doe v. Baum</i> , 903 F.3d 575 (6th Cir. 2018).....	21
<i>Doe v. Univ. of Cincinnati</i> , 872 F.3d 393 (6th Cir. 2017).....	21
<i>EEOC v. Los Alamos Constructors, Inc.</i> , 382 F. Supp. 1373 (D.N.M. 1974).....	16
<i>Exclusive Tug Franchises-Marine Terminal Operators Serving the Lower Miss. River</i> , 2001 WL 1085431 (F.M.C. August 14, 2001).....	16
<i>FCC v. Fox Television Stations, Inc.</i> , 556 U.S. 502 (2009).....	43

<i>FCC v. Fox Television Stations, Inc.</i> , 567 U.S. 239 (2012).....	23
<i>Fox ex rel. Fox v. Elk Run Coal Co.</i> , 739 F.3d 131 (4th Cir. 2014).....	19, 20
<i>Friends of the Earth, Inc. v. Laidlaw Emtl. Servs. (TOC), Inc.</i> , 528 U.S. 167 (2000).....	12, 33
<i>Heckler v. Chaney</i> , 470 U.S. 821 (1985).....	40, 41
<i>Hickman v. TL Transportation LLC</i> , 318 F. Supp. 3d 718 (E.D. Pa. 2018).....	48
<i>In re First Guar. Metal Co.</i> , 1980 WL 15696 (C.F.T.C. July 2, 1980).....	16
<i>In re Horizon Healthcare Servs. Inc. Data Breach Litig.</i> , 846 F.3d 625 (3d Cir. 2017).....	13
<i>In re Rick A. Jenson</i> , 1997 WL 33774615 (F.D.I.C. Apr. 7, 1997).....	16
<i>Lujan v. Defenders of Wildlife</i> , 504 U.S. 555 (1992).....	12, 22, 28
<i>Maddox v. Bank of New York Mellon Tr. Co., N.A.</i> , 997 F.3d 436 (2d Cir. 2021).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>McClelland v. Andrus</i> , 606 F.2d 1278 (D.C. Cir. 1979).....	25
<i>Memphis A. Philip Randolph Inst. v. Hargett</i> , 978 F.3d 378, 385 (6th Cir. 2020).....	13, 32
<i>Michigan v. EPA</i> , 576 U.S. 743, 761 (2015).....	42
<i>Murray v. U.S. Dep’t of Treasury</i> , 681 F.3d 744 (6th Cir. 2012).....	12
<i>Nat’l Corn Growers Ass’n v. EPA</i> , 613 F.3d 266 (D.C. Cir. 2010).....	40
<i>Nat’l Educ. Ass’n v. DeVos</i> , 345 F. Supp. 3d 1127 (N.D. Cal. 2018).....	25
<i>Newman–Green, Inc. v. Alfonso–Larrain</i> , 490 U.S. 826, 830 (1989).....	28
<i>Ohio Nat. Life Ins. Co. v. United States</i> , 922 F.2d 320 (6th Cir. 1990).....	12, 29, 30
<i>Ohio Citizen Action v. City of Englewood</i> , 671 F.3d 564 (6th Cir. 2012).....	32

<i>Overstreet v. Lexington-Fayette Urban County Gov't</i> , 305 F.3d 566 (6th Cir. 2002).....	49
<i>PETA v. U.S. Dep't of Agric.</i> , 797 F.3d 1087, 1093 (D.C. Cir. 2015).....	25
<i>Perez v. Mortg. Bankers Ass'n</i> , 575 U.S. 92 (2015).....	43
<i>Sessions v. Dimaya</i> , 138 S. Ct. 1204 (2018) (Gorsuch, J. concurring).....	17
<i>Shawnee Tribe v. Mnuchin</i> , 984 F.3d 94 (D.C. Cir. 2021)	50
<i>Speech First, Inc. v. Schlissel</i> , 939 F.3d 756 (6th Cir. 2019).....	33, 34
<i>Spokeo, Inc. v. Robins</i> , 136 S. Ct. 1540 (2016)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Sperry & Hutchinson Co. v. FTC</i> , 256 F. Supp. 136 (S.D.N.Y. 1966)	15
<i>Texas v. United States</i> , 809 F.3d 134 (5th Cir. 2015).....	41, 48
<i>Texas v. United States</i> , 2021 WL 3025857 (S.D. Tex. July 16, 2021)	46
<i>U.S. ex rel. (Redacted) v. (Redacted)</i> , 209 F.R.D. 475 (D. Utah 2001).....	17
<i>United States v. Agurs</i> , 427 U.S. 97 (1976).....	20
<i>United States v. McGowan</i> , 2020 WL 3867515 (6th Cir. July 8, 2020).....	50
<i>United States v. Ritchie</i> , 15 F.3d 592 (6th Cir. 1994).....	12, 27
<i>United States v. Rodriguez-Lopez</i> , 565 F.3d 312 (6th Cir. 2009).....	31
<i>Vermont Yankee Nuclear Power Corporation. v. National Resources Defense Council, Inc.</i> , 435 U.S. 519 (1978).....	40
<i>Weyerhaeuser Co. v. U.S. Fish & Wildlife Serv.</i> , 139 S. Ct. 361 (2018),.....	38
<i>Williams v. Dutton</i> , 400 F.2d 797 (5th Cir. 1968).....	16
<i>Wilson v. Gordon</i> , 822 F.3d 934 (6th Cir. 2016).....	12

<i>XY Planning Network, LLC v. SEC</i> , 963 F.3d 244, 253 (2d Cir. 2020).....	39
---	----

Statutes

5 U.S.C. § 533.....	47
5 U.S.C. § 706.....	43
15 U.S.C. § 57a.....	39
15 U.S.C. § 80b-11.....	39
27 U.S.C. § 207.....	17
21 U.S.C. § 346a.....	39
28 U.S.C. § 1291	1
28 U.S.C. § 1331	1
28 U.S.C. § 2201	1
42 U.S.C. § 300gg-92.....	39
47 U.S.C. § 502.....	17
49 U.S.C. § 322.....	<i>passim</i>

Regulations

17 C.F.R. § 201.230	26
49 C.F.R. § 5.63.....	23
49 C.F.R. § 5.65.....	<i>passim</i>
49 C.F.R. § 5.67.....	5, 23, 47
49 C.F.R. § 5.69.....	6, 23
49 C.F.R. § 5.73.....	5, 23
49 C.F.R. § 5.97.....	6, 23, 41
49 C.F.R. § 5.83.....	<i>passim</i>
49 C.F.R. § 107.311	35
Dep’t of Transp., <i>Administrative Rulemaking, Guidance, and Enforcement Procedures</i> , 84 Fed. Reg. 71,714 (Dec. 27, 2019).....	<i>passim</i>
Dep’t of Transp., <i>Administrative Rulemaking, Guidance, and Enforcement Procedures</i> , 86 Fed. Reg. 17,292 (Apr. 2, 2021).....	<i>passim</i>
Dep’t of Labor, <i>Regular Rate Under the Fair Labor Standards Act</i> , 84 Fed. Reg. 68,736 (Dec. 16, 2019).....	49
Exec. Order 13,892	<i>passim</i>
Exec. Order 13,992	7, 44, 45

Other Authorities

FERC Policy Statement on Disclosure of Exculpatory Material,
PL10-1-000 (Dec. 17, 2009)..... 26

Federal Election Commission, *Agency Procedure for Document and Information Disclosure
During Enforcement*, (July 1, 2011) 26

Philip Hamburger, *Chevron Bias*,
84 Geo. Wash. L. Rev. 1187, 1213 (2016) 42

Christopher J. Walker, *Modernizing the Administrative Procedure Act*,
69 ADMIN. L. REV. 629 (2017)..... 38, 39
